

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE MOL GLOBAL, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

No. 14-Civ-9357 (WHP)

ECF Case

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, (II)
CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF THE
SETTLEMENT, (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS,
AND (IV) APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR**

Daniel Hume
Ira M. Press
Meghan J. Summers
KIRBY McINERNEY LLP
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 371-6600
Facsimile: (212) 751-2540
dhume@kmlp.com
ipress@kmlp.com
msummers@kmlp.com

*Lead Counsel for Class and Counsel
for Lead Plaintiff TAP Retirement Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS 1

 A. Procedural Background..... 1

 B. Substantive Allegations 4

III. REASONS FOR THE SETTLEMENT 5

IV. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved 7

 1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length and Is Supported by
 Lead Plaintiff and Experienced Counsel..... 8

 2. The Settlement Terms Are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Under the
 Grinnell Factors 10

 a. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and
 Protracted 10

 b. Lead Plaintiff Has Sufficient Information to Make an Informed
 Decision as to Settlement..... 11

 c. Lead Plaintiff Faced Significant Risks in Establishing Liability and
 Damages..... 11

 d. Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial..... 13

 e. Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment 14

 f. The Settlement Amount Is in the Range of Reasonableness in Light
 of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of
 Litigation..... 14

 B. A Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 15

 1. Numerosity..... 16

 2. Commonality..... 18

 3. Typicality 19

4.	Adequacy	20
5.	Predominance of Common Questions and Superiority to Other Methods of Adjudication	20
C.	The Form of Notice Should be Approved.....	22
1.	The Proposed Schedule and Form of Notice	22
2.	The Proposed Method of Class Notice Is Appropriate	22
D.	Garden City Group Should be Appointed as Settlement Administrator.....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9

In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)..... 12

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 17

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 15, 16, 20

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.,
MDL No. 1500, 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 10, 12

In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 717, 2004 WL 626810 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004)..... 17

In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.,
122 F.R.D. 424 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 19

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
No. 07 Civ. 2207, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)..... 11

Buxbaum v. Deutsche Bank AG,
216 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23, 24

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 8, 14

Cinelli v. MCS Claim Servs., Inc.,
236 F.R.D. 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 11

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 10, 12

Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989), *aff’d*, 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 16

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473, 483 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 17

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9, 14

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Dietrich v. Bauer,
192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 17

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 20

Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.,
89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 19

In re Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 17, 18

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 19, 20

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 12, 13, 23

In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 Civ. 1748, 2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004)..... 17

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 10, 11

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) 9

In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.,
167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 18

In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.,
948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 7

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 17

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 17, 18, 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... *passim*

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 23

McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 18

In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 13

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
No. 94 Civ. 3996, 1999 WL 395407 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 1999)..... 23

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 Civ. 1855, 2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003) 17

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 7

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3013, 2006 WL 330113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006) 17

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 19

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), *aff’d*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 23

<i>Saddle Rock Partners Ltd. v. Hiatt</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9474, 2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000).....	17
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.Rs.</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 1695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	14
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
 Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78z-1(a)(3)(B).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78z-1(a)(7).....	22, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Manual for Complex Litigation (1977).....	8
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (2004).....	7
Newberg on Class Actions, (4th ed. 2002).....	7, 8, 16
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> , NERA Economic Consulting, Jan. 25, 2016.....	14
